

## MADERA COUNTY PUBLIC INFORMATION TEAM

MADERA COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 200 W. FOURTH STREET / MADERA, CALIFORNIA 93637 (559) 675-7700/ FAX (559) 673-3302 / TDD (559) 675-8970

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

April 6, 2022

## MEDIA CONTACT

Name: Matthew Treber, Chief of Development Services Department: Community and Economic Development Email address: <a href="matthew.treber@maderacounty.com">matthew.treber@maderacounty.com</a>

Phone: (559) 675-7821

## California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Awards \$450,000 Sustainable Transportation Grant to Madera County

(Madera, Calif.) – Madera County is pleased to announce the receipt of a Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant award of \$450,000 from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). The award will be used to develop a Transit Area Specific Plan that will establish a vision for the phased implementation effort to relocate the San Joaquins Madera Station and construct the adjacent future High-Speed Rail (HSR) station. The plan will lead to the creation of new intermodal transit options and future transit-oriented development along the Avenue 12 corridor in southeastern Madera County. The project is consistent with and supportive of the goals of the Caltrans Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program, Senate Bill 1 requirements, the Madera County General Plan, the Madera State Center Community College Specific Plan (SCCCSP), Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) requirements, as well as the HSR Authority's programmatic and project environmental documents. Madera County will do the planning work in partnership with the City of Madera, Madera County Transportation Commission, San Joaquin Joint Powers Authority (SJJPA), California High-Speed Rail Authority (CHSRA), and Caltrans. This effort will guide the design and land-use in the vicinity of the station area as well as enable Madera County to promote economic development, encourage station area development and enhance multi-modal access connections between the station, the City of Madera, Madera Community College, and other surrounding communities throughout Madera County and northern Fresno County.

"This is an exciting step towards enhancing our current rail connectivity. I believe this is imperative to the success of our cities, our County, Madera Community College, and the residents we serve through smart transit-oriented development," said Madera County Board of Supervisor Brett Frazier following Monday's announcement.

